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A YSI 616

A YSI 556 MPS

w

20-30°C

1. Y Sl 556M PS
Number 270-1533E

2. Y S| 616
Y SI 556 MPS

3. Y Sl 616
556 MPS

4. YSI 616

© © N 9

Y S

11.

The YSI 556 MPS
30

YSI

YS| 616 RadioShack

YSI 6117 Y S
E
YSI
P67
30
YSI E



YSl 6117
YSI

Y S| E

YS

YS



2.1

2.2

Y S| 556MPS
pH

Y SI 556 MPS Windows™
Y SI 556 MPS GLP
512KB 49,000
o |P67
[ ]
. Ecowatch
. GLP
. /
. YS
[ ]
. 4 10 20
. 49,000
[ ]
[ ]
1.
2.
3.

YS

3.2

Y Sl Ecowatch™

PE



2.3

YSI 556

ABC DEF

GHI JLK MNO

2.1 YS 556 MPS

2.2 YSI 556 MPS



24

24.1

180

Y SI 556 MPS

60

50

2.4.2

" o ® <



2.4.3

A w Dd P

244

YSI 6119

YSI6114
25
1 243
2 Y S| 6119
B

3
AN\ %8
A 0°C 40°C

4 2 3 80%  90%



2.45

2.4.6

2.5

2.6

2.7

-20 30°C
1 Y Sl 6119
2. Y Sl 6119 MS-19
3.
American and Japanese Vehicles
Adapter
2.6
European Vehicles
oo,
\
Adapter Ring Slot Spring Clip
2.7
13
On/Off 21
1 A
2 A\

21



2.8

—I'[-El.il'.l. Meanu———
Report !
Sensor
Cgllbrate _ NiMH
File
Logging setup
System setup
P4 751 3mmig )
12/0/ 2000 15:1{514 I
2.8
2.9
/ —— -
=
SN A 4 B
(e =
/ - AT o
\ JT" i 3 s,
IO D
GIGIC
/ — — — /
(—afnai_ 2
51 [ er LRI Y]
29
/
1 1
2 ABC2abc3
3 DEF3def3
4 GHl4ghi4
5 JKL5jkI5
6 MNO6mMNo6
7 PQRS7pars7
8 TUV8tuv8
9 WXY Z9wxyz9
0 0
2.10 /
1 2.10



1 6 M7
2 6 6
3 6 m
2. <
3.
2.10
Y Sl 556 MPS

30

10

24



Log One Sample

Run -

Start Logging
Temperature
Specific Conductance
Conductivity
Resistivity
TDS

Report Salinity ppt

DO % saturation
DO mg/L

Temperature pH

Conductivity pH mv

Sensor Dissolved Oxygen ORP mv

pH

ORP
Conductivity
DO

Calibrate

pH

Directory ORP

Upload to PC

File View File

File Memory

Delete All Files Interval
Use Site List

Logglng Setup Store Barometer

Store Site Number

Version Edit Site List

Date & Time

Data Filter

Shut Off Time

System Setup

Comma Radix

ID

GLP Filename

TDS Constant

Barometer Units

Calibrate Barometer

11




3.1

Y SI 5563
3.2

1

2.

3.

3.3 YSI 5563

pH
4,10 20
MS-19

Y SI 5563

pH/ORP

3.4

3.4.1

Y S|

2. Y SI 5511

31

3.2

12

YS



4. Y SI 5511 34

O-Rings  Sensor nut

M
i

I

35

13



Y SI 5563 Y SI 559

11.12
3.4.2
Y SI 5563

1

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
3.5 /

Y SI 5563 /

6

351 /

1

2.

3 / 3.7

3.7 /

3.6 /

1 Y SI 556

14



1. On/Off
2. 4.1
Main Menu
Run
Report
Calibrate
File
Logging setup
System setup
736.4mmHg
01/20/200113:36:48 o )
4.1
3. / Sensor
4. 4.2
Sensors enabled
> ®Temperature
@®@Conductivity

®Dissolved Oxygen (DO)

rol.
@®ORP

745.2mmHg

01/25/2001 11:31:29 G .|

4.2

15




1

On/Off
51

Main Menu
Run
Sensor
Calibrate
File
Logging setup
System setup

736.4mmHg
01/20/200113:40:14 e |

51
/ Report
Report setup 5.2

~ODO mg/L

—Report setup——m
Qe ¢ ]|
" ®SpCond mS/cm
CcCond
CResist
COTDS
@®@sal ppt
®DOsat %

751.3mmHg
12/01/2000 15:51:33 . |

5.2

53

16




—Select units—
®wowE
®@Temp C
OTemp F
COTemp K

736.4mmHg
01/20/2001 13:40:55 [ —

53

% / pH pH

Log one sample
Start logging

-9.99-c 6.500
0.003ws¢ 4.66p0
=1 pS¢m 2870|=H

v -1544. T ow

2 Sal

735.9mmHg
02/06/2000 01:41:33 [ T

10.

5.4

17




6.1
6.1.1

6.1.2

6.1.3

18



6.2
6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2

3
55ml 55ml
pH/ 30ml 60ml
6.1
1. On/Off
2. 6.1
Main Menu

Run

Report

Sensor

Calibrate

File

Logging setup

System setup

736.4mmHg
01/20/200113:41:42 8
6.1
/ Calibrate
4. 6.2
Calibrate

Conductivity

Dissolved Oxygen (DO)

pH
ORP

745.1mmHg
01/25/2001 11:33:29 &

6.2

6.2.1

19




/ Conductivity 6.2
6.3

—Conductivity calibration—

Specific Conductance

Conductivity
Salinity

745.1mmHg
01/25/2001 11:35:02 &

6.3
/ Specific Conductance

6.4

Cond calibration

Enter SpCond mS/cm

10.

01/13/2001 16:03:53 [

739.8mmHyg

6.4

6.1

1 mS/cm

. 1 mS/cm
. 10 mS/cm
. 50 mS/cm

pH/ORP

20

6.1




6.2.3

10.

25°C

11. 6.5

Cond calikration
Menu |

Calibrate |

19.69-

739.6mmHg
01/27/2000 01:14:19 [F i

6.5
12.

13. 30

Calibrated

Menu |

ontinue

19.74-
10.00.s.
33.8wx
10.09.+
312.2p

739.6mmHg
01/27/2000 01:15:33 B AT

6.6
14. 6.3
15. 6.2
16.
1. 6.2.1

20

2. / Dissolved Oxygen
3 6.7

21

%

6.2




DO calibration

DO mg/L

734.8mmHg
01/15/2001 13:27:41 5
6.7
/ DO%
6.8

DOsat calibratiocon

Enter Barc mmHg

4.9

01/26/2000 06:17:11 [T |

6.8

22

6.9




DOszat calibration

Henu

‘

21.33-
()N%ﬁ

92.4y,
5.61.
294.7

740.0mmHg
01/28/2000 18:41:04 [
6.9
8. 10
0. 30
6.6
10. 6.7
11. 6.2
12.
/ Winkler
1. 6.2.3 1-3
2. / DO /
3. / 6.10
DO calibration
Enter DO mg/L
3.56
735.1mmHg
01/26/2000 07:21:57 [ EEEERACE |
6.10 /
4,
5.
6. / 6.11

23



6.2.4

DO calibration
Henu

Calibrate

21.31-
01-'%5
8.62y

5.44..
298 .10

740.0mmHg
01/28/2000 18:50:09 5

6.11 /
7.
8.
9. /
10. 6.7
11 6.2
12.
pH
1 6.2.1
2. / pH 6.2
3. pH 6.12
—pH calibration———
2 point
3 point
735.1mmHg
01/26/2000 07:37:22 [ EEEEOCE |
6.12 pH
) 1 point
1
pH
o 2-point pH
55 7 pH7 pH4
pH10 pH
) 3-point pH7
pH

24

pH



2

/ 2-point
pH 6.13

— pH calibration

Enter 1lst pH

7.02

29.14in.Hg
01/27/2001 10:42:32 [
6.13 pH
6.
6.1
pH pH
pH
7.
8.
6.1
9.
10.
YS pH
11. pH 6.14

PH calibration

Menu |

EEIEﬁiﬁEE!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII‘

19.46-c
4209,
116.0w:.
5.24

269 300

740.1mmHg
01/28/2000 18:58:08 [

12.

6.14 pH

25

pH



6.2.5

13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

pH

pH 6.12
6-13
pH 6.12
6.2
6.2.1
ORP 6.2
ORP 6.15

—O0ORP calibration—

Enter ORP m¥

237.51

730.3mmHg
02/06/2000 06:29:43 (%) G T R
6.15 ORP
6.1 YSI Zobell
ORP
6.1
6.2
Zobdll , mV
-5 270.0
0 263.5
5 257.0
10 250.5

26




6.3

Zobdll , mV
15 244.0
20 2375
25 2310
30 2245
35 218.0
40 2115
45 205.0
50 198.5
6.2 Zobel
ORP 6.16

Orp calibration

Menu |

‘

20.27
92679,%

-700‘}{.

7.92.
203.7w

01/29/2000 15:21:43 [§ AL
6.16 ORP
10.
6.2

11. ORP 30
12. 6.2
13.
1. 6.2.1
2. / Conductivity 6.2
3. 6.3
4, / Specific Conductance
5. 6.4
6. 6.17

27




Yas

Uncal?

Ho

01/29/2000 16:16:44 M

741.9mmHg

6.17
<>

YES

28

6.3
6.2




7.1

1

o g pr w0 N

9
34
Y Sl 556MPS 3.6
On/Off Run
Run
HMenuw I

Loy one sample ‘

21.67-
0.607.s.
104.61-
7.82
249. 24
&

01/25/2001 11:37:09

7.1

29




8.1

8.2

1

w N

On/Off

/ File 8.1

Main Menu
Run
Report
Sensor
Calibrate
Logging setup
System setup

736.3mmHg
01/20/2001 13:46:33 &

8.1
8.2
File

Directory

Uplecad to PC
View file

File memory
Daelete all files

751.3mmHg

12/01/2000 16:05:00 3

w npoR

8.2

8.1
/ Directory 8.2
8.3

-glp

30

Y Sl 556 MPS

.dat



8.3

Filename

Samples Bytss

RED .dat 26 955
CAT .dat 63 2028
OHIO.dat 118 3623
00008004 .g91p [ 130
736.8mmHg

01/20/2001 13:57:40 [

8.3

8.4

File details

File:0HIO.dat

Site:

ID:

Samples: 118
Bytes: 3623

First:01/20/2001 13:56:13
Last :01/20/2001 13:57:11

736.8mmHg
01/20/2001 13:58:50 Fa— |

A w bd P

8.4
8.3

8.1
/ View file

8.3

31

85
NONAMEL.dat



8.4

8.4.1

556 MPS

NF-9 PC

o

N

Date
m/d/y

OHIO . dat

hh

Time
MM S8

Temp

cC

0172072001
01/20/2001
01/20/2001
01/20/2001
01/20/2001
01/20/2001
01/20/2001
01/20/2001
01/20/2001

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

3=
:5a
;56
:5a
;56
:5a
;56
;56
;56

:13
:13
:14
:14
;15
:15
:16
:1é
:17

22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22

.54
.54
.54
.54
.54
.54
.54
.54
.54

01/20/2001 13:59:34

&

736.7mmHg

1>

EcoWatch

EcoWatch

E

85

Y Sl 5563

655173
8.6

PC
YSI

Y Sl 556MPS
WWW.ysi.com

Y SI 556 MPS
Y Sl 556 MPS

EcoWatch

G

556MPS

32

EchowWatch



8.4.2

1 84.1
2. Y Sl 556MPS 8.1
3. / Upload to PC 8.2
4, 8.3
5. / Y Sl 556 MPS
ByLtss sent:
1078
WESOE/2000 19:24:12 [ﬂ_ﬁl
8.7
C\ECOWWIN\DATA

DAT

6. fx T

33



8.4.3

8.5

I".I'll‘ﬂ.i!ll!' % |

Click on X to
close window

o ke il

7. Y S| 556 MPS

H
1 84.1
2. Y Sl 556MPS 8.1
3. / Upload to PC
4. 8.3.
5. /
6.
ASCII
. Binary YS
7. , YSI 556
alp
Ixt
8. Hx ”
9. Y SI 556 MPS
1 Y Sl 556MPS 8.1
2. / File memory
3.

34

8.2

Binary Commaé& “” Delimited

C\ECOWWIN\DATA

8.2
8.8



8.6

—File bytes used—

Directory 6400

In files 152832

In deleted files 0

Free 1413632

Total 1572864

737.0mmHg
12/07/2000 16:39:19  [§
8.8
4,
8.6
5.
Delete All

Files

84
1. Y Sl 556M PS 8.1
2. / Delete all files 8.2
3. 8.9

Delete all files
WARNING: This will delete
all data from memcry.

Delete

735.3mmAg
01/30/2000 20:31:54 G .

8.9

4. / Delete
5. 8.10

35



Delete all files
WARNING: This will delete
all data from memory.

D Deleting .
2 37 |

735.2mmHg
01/30/2000 21:30:08 &

8.10

36




9.1

9.2

9.3

1

On/Off
9.1

Main Menu
Run
Report
Sensor
Calibrate
File

System setup

736.5mmHg
01/20/2001 14:06:20 §
9.1
/ L ogging setup

Logging setup

Interval=plslilski

Ouse =site list
Ostore Barometer

745.2mmHg
01/25/2001 11:38:18 G .|
9.2
9.1
1 —15
15 15
9.1

37




9.4

/ Stor e bar ometer 9.2

store bar ometer
9.3

store bar ometer

Logging setup
Interval=00:00:01
OUse site list

®|Store Barometer

745.2mmHg
01/25/2001 11:39:25 &

9.3

Y Sl 556 MPS File
directory EcoWatch

Edit site list—m — |
Site list
Filename Site name <+
BEIDGE1l MIAMI BRIV
BERIDGEZ2 MIAMT BRIV
BEIDGE3 MTIAMT RIV€—

\

@+ik or @+ to mowe a site
=+ to insert a site
=+ to delete a site
Tip: Leave blank to use the same
filename as the previous site.

731.0mmHg
02/06/2000 06:36:26 B Hrm ]

9.4

38



Edit site list— — |

Site list

Filename Site name Site Hum

MIAMT BEIDGE1 1

MIAMT BREIDGE?2 2

MTAMT BREIDGE3 3 |
0

@+ik or @+ to mowe a site
=+ to insert a site
=+ to delete a site
Tip: Leave blank to use the same
filename as the previous site.

730.7mmHg
02/06/2000 06:39:00 [ T
9.5
Store Site Number INACTIVE
Y Sl 556 MPS L ogging setup
Store Site Number
9.1
/ Usesitelist
Usesitelist
9.6

Logging setup
Interval=00:00:01
WM&Store Barometer
[Store site number
Edit Site List

745.3mmHg
01/25/2001 11:40:24 &
9.6
/ Store site number
Store site number
Store site number
/ Edit sitelist
Edit sitelist 9.7

Filename

39



9.5

Edit site list
Site list

Filename Site name Site Hum
0

@+ik or @+ to mowe a site
=+ to insert a site
=+ to delete a site
Tip: Leave blank to use the same
filename as the previous site.

01/25/200111:42:21 [ 745.3mmHg
9.7
8. 18
9.
10. 111
Store site number

11.
12. 17
13.
14. 8 13
15.
- 9.1
2 / Edit SiteList 06
. 9.7
* 9.8

40

13



Enter

Enter

9.6

Edit site list

S8ite list
Filename Site name Site Hum
0

=+& or #=+% to move a te

m+® to insert a site V\
=+ to delete a site

Tip: Leawe blank to use the same
filename as the previous site.

9.8

01/25/2001 11:42:21 5

745.3mmHg

Enter

2. / L og one sample

/ Start logging

Run

Menuw ‘

Log one sample

21.67-

0.607.s.

104.6.-
7.82

249,200

745.2mmHg
01/25/2001 11:37:09 &

9.9

9.9

Enter info, then chose OK——
Filename

r8ite description

| |
Configure. ..

747.6mmHg
12/06/2000 10:45:20

9.10

41

NONAME



9.7

logging Stop logging.

6. Site description
9
7.
8.
Configure 92 93
9. OK
10.
9.8
11. Menu Sample
logged 13
Run
ami 1le lni ied—‘
Start logging
21.84-
PS¢h
98.2.:.
-2450.0
744 8mmHg
01/22/2001 144411 [§
9.11
Start

Eun
Logging

Lot one samiie
"

21.84-

PSém

98.2u.
7.89
-2448 1

01/22/2001 14:44:50 [ 744.8mmAg
9.12

12.

13. 8.3

- 9.4

2. 71 15

3

42

L og one sample



9.8

Start logging

9.9
9.13
—Pick a site, then press &= —
Site list
Filename Site name Site Hum
TAMT BEIDGE1 1
MITAMT BEIDGE? 2
MITAMT BEIDGE3 3
[Configure...]
740.2mmHg
01/27/2001 10:48:53 [ = R
9.13
9.8
9.5
9.8
Menu Sample
logged 9
Start
logging Stop logging 9.12
8.3
o 4
o 9.3
. 94

43



filename:NEW
Parameter mismatch
Temp C = Temp C
Cond mS/cm = Cond mS/cm

pH !'= DOsat %
pPH mV !'= pH
ORP mV !'= pH mV
745.3mmHg
01/25/2001 11:45:47 8
9.14
A%
4
4
9.3
9.3
9.4
9.4
9.6 9.7

44




10.

Y Sl 556 MPS

10.1
1 On/Off
2. 10.1

Main Menu
Run
Report
Sensor
Calibrate
File
Logging setup
System setup

736.5mmHg

01/20/2001 14:07:55 [§

10.1
3. / System setup
4. 10.2

System setup—
Version 1.00 01/26/2001 ||
Date & time
Data filter
Shut off time (minutes)=30
OComma radix
ID=
GLP filename=00008008
TDS constant=0.65

730.5mmHg
02/06/2000 07:27:41 (%) G

10.2

Y Sl 556 MPS
YS Y Sl 556 MPS
11.2 YS 556MPS

10.2
1 10.1
2. / Date & time 10.2
3. 10.3

45



10.3

10.3.1

Date & time setup

e/ d/y

Od/m/y
Oy/m/d

M4 digit year

Date=12/01/2000
Time=16:27:55

12/01/2000 16:27:55 B
10.3
4, /
5.
> / 4 digit year
" 4 digit year
4 digit year
8. / Date
9.
10.
11. 10
12.
13,/ Time
14,
15.
24
16. 15
17.
18.
YSl
b 10.1
2 / Data filter
3.

46

14:00



10.4

10.5

Data filtsr setup

gEnabled

Time constant=4
Threshold=0.01

736.3mmHg
01/20/2001 14:10:18  §
10.4
4.
5. / Time constant
Time constant
6 4
7.
8. / Threshold
Threshold /

9. 0.01
10.
11.
Y Sl 556 MPS 30
1. 10.1
2. / Shut off time 10.2
3. 0-60 30
4.
5.
1. 10.1
2. / Commaradix 10.2
3. comma radix

47



10.6 ID

Y S| 556 MPS /
1. 10.1
2. / ID 10.2
3. 1-15 ID
4 ID
5.
10.7 GLP
* 556 PC glp”
1. 10.1
2. / GLP Filename
3. 1-8
4.
5.
10.8 TDS
TDS g/L
mS/cm
10.8.1 TDS
1. 10.1
2. / TDS Constant
3. 0.65
4.
5.
10.9
1. 10.1
2. / Barometer units
3.

48



10.10

—Barometer units——
CpomHg
CinHg
OmBar
OPsi
OAtm
OKPa

736.4mmHg
01/20/2001 14:11:41 ]
10.5
/
mmHg
= —-[25*
10.1
/ Calibrate barometer
10.6

Calibrate barometer

esta736.4

Baro offset 0.0

736.4mmHg
01/20/2001 14:12:13 5

10.6

49

/100 ]
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11.

11.1

11.1.1

30

EPR

YSI 30 KCL

3

FEP Teflon

PvVC
11.1.1
11.11
3
AgCl
14% 2-3
400
34.1
30
YSI E

51



Y SI 5238

YSI 5238
YS
E
341
11.1.2
1
2,
3,
—»
—
11.1
4.
5,
YS| 5563
11.1.3 5564 pH 5565pH/ORP
/
1

52

341



2. YSI 5564 YS
5565 Y SI 5565

A YSI 5564  YS| 5565

pH

1 10-15

pH

1 1 30-60

11.1.4 /

Y SI 5511

1 15-20

15-20

53



YS| E

11.2 YSI 556 MPS

Y Sl 556MPS YS
1 YS http://www.ysi-china.com/
3. Y Sl 556MPS
4.
5. 5563 Y S| 556 MPS
6. 655173 PC Y S| 556 MPS
8.6 /
7. YSI 556 MPS  /
8. YS

9. 655173PC Comm

Y SI 556 MPS

Tiem bt (BE1IE
n (L /_
Y S| 556 MPS
7.1
10. “ox YS
11. YSI 556 MPS 655173 PC Y S| 5563

3.6 /

54
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12.

12.1

12.2
12.2.1

12.2.2

pH

Y S

pH
12.2.2

YSI

56

3.7

pH/ORP

3.7

YS
1114 /

pH



pH pH/ORP
YSl

57



13.

Y Sl 556 MPS
On/Off 2
30
30
2
2
YS
YSI
YSI
YS
1
Adapter Cap 7 2. 2
Power Cord __/" @ 3.
Adapter Body Fuse
Vs 5.5mm
m‘— 2.1mm
o—@—®
{Positive Tip)
Y Sl 556MPS 1 556MPS
2. EcoWatch  Comm
556
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14. A YSI 556 MPS
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15.

5563-4

5563-10

5563-20

5564

pH

5565

pH/ORP

6118

5094

5095

5083

616

4654

614

6081

5085

5065

62




16. Appendix C Required Federal Communications Notice

The Federal Communi cations Commission defines this product as a computing
device and requires the following notice.

This equipment generates and uses radio frequency energy and if not installed and
used properly, may cause interference to radio and television reception. It has
been type tested and found to comply with the limits for aClass A or Class B
computing device in accordance with the specification in Subpart J of Part 15 of
FCC Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such
interference in aresidential installation. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in aparticular installation. If this equipment does
cause interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient the receiving antenna
¢ Relocate the computer with respect to the receiver
e Move the computer away from the receiver

¢ Plug the computer into a different outlet so that the computer and
receiver are on different branch circuits.

If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television
technician for additional suggestions. The user may find the following booklet,
prepared by the Federal Communications Commission, helpful: "How to Identify
and Resolve Radio-TV Interference Problems'. This booklet is available from the
U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402, Stock
N0.0004-000-00345-4.
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17.
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18. E

18.2

18.1 YSI

0532 8575-3636
0532 8571-0101
pxue@ysiqd.com.cn

021 6222-3238
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sxue@ysish.com.cn
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19. G EcoWatch

19.1 Windows

19.2 EcoWatch

Windows™ Ecowatch™ YSI 556MPS YSI 6
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EcowWatch
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G Ecowatch
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G Ecowatch
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G Ecowatch
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G Ecowatch
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G Ecowatch
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20. H
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